3164 Gold Camp Drive

D I ‘ Suite 200
e Rancha Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Environmental : U.S.A.
Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

V/

December 15, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Service
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-5577

Subject: Addendum to Soil Borings and Well Destruction Results Report
Exxon Station No. 7-339%
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-836

Dear Mr. Seery:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) recently submitted a report titled Soil Boring and Well

Destruction Results Report dated December 6, 1999 summarizing the recent drilling activities and

proposed installation of wells at the subject site. nadvertently, two mﬂm of the report iy be
' . mhissing. Iny order to complete the repart Delta is forwarding the enclosures.

If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Jim Brownell at (916) 638-2763.

%AL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Sincerely,

ject Geologist
JWS (CL011.836)

¢c:  Mr. Darin Rouse - Exxon Company U. 8. A.
Mr. Jim Brownell - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Mr. Steve Asmann - Station Operator
Mr. Chuck Hezldlee - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Steven Cusenza - City of Pleasanton Public Works Depariment
Mr. Mathew Katen - Alameda County Flood Control (Zone 7}
Ms. Kathy Simonelli - Geological Services Corporation
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ENCLOSURE E

Laboratory Analytical Report for Water Samples




; ' HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77044
® (713) 6600801
Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

99100535
Report To: _ Project Name:  D094-836
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Site: 7-3399,19432526
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Pleasanton CA
. WR#19940

Rancho Cordova PO Number: E 19940645
California m California
95670- State Cert. No.: 15803

( ph: {916) 638-2765 fax: (916} 638-8385 Date Reported:

i

Sampie "Oil Water Separaior" was analyzed for the presence of Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons using SW848 Method 8015, The
Extractable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons present in the sample ranged approximately frem C10 to C3B. The pattem of the Extractable
Petroleurn Hydrocarbons in the sample did not resemble a specific refined product. Due to the range of the Exiractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons in this sample, a single identification of product could nat be stated. The chromatogram of this analysis is included for your

reference.

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
surnmary page(s}.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not ba reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for tasting.

JEGEDV E

NOV 2 9 1999

Ry

Date

Whyaltt, Neaundr:
Project Manag

il




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

San'_lple Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 99100535 Received by: Stelly, D'Anna
Date and Time Received: 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 2

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W] Mol | Not Present | |

Custody seals intact on shippping comtainer/cooler? Yes 1 Noi | Not Present V!

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ Noi | Not Present V]

Chain of custody present? Yes W Nei |

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes VI Na ij_

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes I No

Samples in proper container/botite? Yos ¥ No i

Sampie containers intact? Yes ¥ No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yas No L

All samples received within holding time? Yes [V No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliznce? ves Mo |

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No _] Not Present [

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [V No | -




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number: i
99100535
Report To: Project Name:  D094-836
Site: 7- ,1943252
Delta Environmentat Consuitants, Inc. Site: 3399 6
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. Site Address: 2991 H_opyard Road
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Pleasanton CA
PO Number: EWR#19940645
Rancho Cordova ; . .
. . ‘ State: California
California I
95670- = State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (916) 638-2765 fax; (916} 638-8385 ‘ Date Reported:
i Client Sample ID Lab SampleID| Matrix | Date Collected Date Received cOCID  |HOLD
\OiIlWater Separator 99100535-01 ‘:Water 10/26/99 ©:55:00 AM | 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
\'CﬁllWater Separator 89100535-01 |Waler 10/26/99 9:55:00 AM 10/26/99 10:00:00 AM
._”?-ij{_&yﬂﬁxcfw%% L g
(/"’ # 11/19/99
Wyatt, Neaundra Date
Project Manager
Joel Grice

Laboratory Director
Ted Yen -
Quality Assurance Officer

09100535 Page 1
11/19/99 11:32:23 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77034
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID Oil/Water Separator Coliected: 10/26/99 9:55:00 SPL Sample ID:  99100535-01

Site:  7-3399,1943252¢

Analyses/Method Result Regp.Limit MCL Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS SwWs8015B Units: ug/L
Diese! Range Organics 200000 250 5 11/09/99 3:40  JA 97401
Surr: Pentacosane D 20-131 5 = 11/09/99 3:40  JA 97401
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_991103B-97401
Prep Methed Prep Date |Prep Initials
ISW35108 11/02/1999 10:18 KL
PURGEABLE AROMATICS Sws021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 10/30/99 8:50 D_R 86454
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 10/30/99 8:50 D_R 86454
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.4 1 1 10/30/99 8:50 D_R 86454
Toluene 2 1 1 10/30/29 8:50 D_R 86454
m,p-Xylene ' 54 1 1 10/30/99 8:50 D_R 86454
o-Kylene 16 1 1 10/30/99 8:50 D_R 86454
Xylenes, Total 7 1 1 10/30/99 8:50 D_R 86454
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene a3 72137 1 10/30/09 8:50 D_R 86454
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 48-156 1 10/30/99 8:50 D_R 86454
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 3260B SW3260B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8 5 1 11/03/98 6:08 IC 89535
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80 80-120 1 11/03/99 6:08 UC 89535
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 86-115 1 11/03/99 6:08 JC 89535
" Surr: Toluene-d8 100 88-110 1 11/03/99 6:08 J4C 89535
T

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Gualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit >MCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99100535 Page 2

J - Esttmated Value between MDL and PQL 11/19/99 11:32:24 AM




Quality Control Documentation




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0301

Quality Control Repbrt
- EXXON Company U.5.A.

D094-836
Analysis: Diesel Range Organics ) ’ WorkOrder: 99100535
Method: " SWB015B - Lab Batch ID: 1469
Method Blank : Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_V_9911048-94255  Units:  mgfKg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 11/05/1999 9:08 Analyst:  JA 99100535-01C . QilfWater Separator
Preparation Date:  11/02/1998 10:18 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.050
Surr: Pantacosane ND 20-154

Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS})

RunlD: — HP_V_991104B-94254 Units: mygfkg

Analysis Date: 11/05/1999 8:30 Analyst:  JA
Preparation Date:  11/02/1999 1(:18 Prep By: KL Method SW35108

Added Recovery | Limit | Limit |
Diesei Range Organics 83.33

Analyte Spike E Resuit | Percent ; Lower 1 Upper |
1
i

73 88; 77i 145,

- Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix SpikefDuplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 99100525-01

RunlD: HP_V_$91104B-95369 Units: mg/L

Analysis Date: 11/05/1989 11:53 Analyst:  JA

Preparation Date:  11/02/1999 10:18 Prep By: KL Method SW35108

Analyte ' Sample MS MS Result | MS% MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD|RPD |Low [High
| Result | Spike | Recovery | Spike | | Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
! Added Added |
| i ; :
Diesel Range Organics [ ND 25 1.6 64.5 2.5 2.1 84.7) 2747 3% 21| 178
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _ Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
99100835 Page 3

11/19/99 11:32:26 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8550 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) B60-09¢1
Quality Control Report
. EXXON Company U.S.A.
D094-836
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 95100535
Method: SWa021B Lab Batch 1D: R4131
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
Runi0: VARE_991030A-86450  Units:  ug/l - - LabSample!D Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date; 10/30/1999 7:27 Analyst D_R 99100535-01A QiltWater Separatar
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Benzene ND 1.0
Elhyibenzene ND 1.0
Methvt tert-butyi ether ND 1.0
Taluens ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
g=-Xylene ND 1.0
Xylenes,Total — ND 1.0
Surr;_1,4-Difluorobenzene ND 72137
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene ND 48-156

Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)

RuniD: VARE_991030A-86448 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 10/30/1999 6:32 Analyst: D_R
. _
i Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
* Added Recovery Lirmit Limnit
Benzene 50 58 118 61 119
Ethylbenzene 5¢ 57 113 70 118
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 57 - 114 72 128
Toluene 50 58 116 65 125
m,p-Xylene 100 110 114 72 116
o-Xyleneg 50 53 107 72 1171
iXylenes, Total 150 163 109 72 116
Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 9910032801

RunlID: VARE_991030A-86484 Units: ug/L

Analysis Date: 11/01/1999 18:25 Analyst: D_R

Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD|RPD|Low |High
I Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Benzene ND| 20 26 131 20 17 86.6| 41.0% 21 32 164
Qualifiers: ND/UJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100535 Page 4
1119099 $1:32:27 AM




; ‘ HOUSTON LABOR " TTRY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0904
Quality Control Report

- EXXON Company U.S.A.
D094-836

Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99100535
Method: 5ws021B - Lab Batch ID: R4131

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:  99100328-01

RuniD: VARE_991030A-86484 Units: ug/l

Analysis Date: 11/01/1999 18:25 Analyst: D_R
Analyte I Sample M3 MS Resuit | MS% | MSD ~ MSD Result : MSD % | RPD; RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike - ! Recovery i Limit | Limit | Limit

Added Added : i :
Ethylbenzene ND 20 22 110 20 16 81.7) 2997 19  52( 142
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 20 28 139 20 21 103; 29.8% 20, 38 150
Toluene ND 20 25 123 20 18 89.5) 31.7* 20 38 159
m,p-Xylene ND 40 45 112 40 34 84.0| 28.5* 170 53] 144
o-Xylene ND| 20 21 103 20 16 81.0| 24.0¢ 18, 53] 143
Xylenes, Total NDI 60 66 110 60 50 83.3 2786% 17 53 143
Qualifiers: ND/J - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detacted in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

99100535 Page &
11119099 11:32:27 AM




Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HGUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 660-0901

D094-836
Analysis: " Volatile Organics WorkOrder: 99100535
Method: SWa260B Lab Batch 1D: R4263
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: -N_8911028-0952¢ Units: uglL Lab Sample 1D Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 11/02/19589 22:51 Analyst:  JC 99100535-018 Gil/water Separator
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 5.0
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 ND 80120
Sum: 4-Bromoflucrabanzene ND 86-115
Surr: Tolusne-dd ND 88-110

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RunID: M_9911028-89528 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 11/02/1999 22:24 Analyst: JC
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
) Added Recovery | Limit Limit
i1,1-Dich loroethene 50 438 96 61 145
‘Benzene 50 48 a6 76 127
|Chiorobenzene 50 50 100 75 130}
- ;Toluens 50 50 100 76 125
|Trichloroethene 50 51 102 71. 120
Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 99100535-01
RunlD: N_8911028-89536 Units: uglL
Analysis Date: 11/03/1999 7:17 Analyst: JC
i Analyte | Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result i MSD % RPD | RPD | Low |High |
} |  Result Spike Recovery | Spike . Recovery Limit | Limit | Lirmit
; Added Added
i |
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 47 94 50 44, ag 7 14| 61 14513
Benzene ! NDy 50 50| 100 50 48'1 96 4 11 76| 127
Chlorobenzene ND 50 48! 96 50 44 a8 9 13| 75 130
Toluene | ND 50 50 94 50 47 &8 7 13 76| 125
Trichloroethene ND 50 52 104 50 49 o8 &) 14 71 120

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value batween MDL and PQL

* _ Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Surregate Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution

99100535 Pags 6
11749/99 11:32:28 AM




Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist




EXXON COMPANY, USA. o o custoor secono wo@A O S rage_ 1|
ANALYSIS REQUEST: ' OTHER
Exxon Engineer: th“\ Roobt.. Phone: (Claﬂ &L!Qrg?'{o% _-% (CHECK APPROPRIATE BO; - -
Consultant Co. Name: DC\L"- iny. Contact: v, Browaedl d 'E‘* a o o, r <
Address: Phone: (Gll) ©2B-AHS &l 3 8 a ; 5 E‘ V)
24 GBI Co\m? Deive 3300 pax: (ilo) 30~ 930S AAE | o2 (51151218 |5 |8
N o u 3
Rancho Cocdabd i (. 95670 /; x| S 215 § 12151810 g ‘:'_i
= . Y = 5 'l
RAS # _F+~ DD th Facility/State ID # (TN Only): =B % Zlg|Qolo|d|z|2ls £ Qg
o - =
AFE # (Terminal Only): ?onsultant Project #: D@CH "‘85(0 _E ; E @ o 8 2 & é g § ; "
Location: C;F\ql “B\T)\lc\mh PO"'U— (City): \) Q“fl*“\ (State}.g&w E 2 § olegld 0|8 g ,D- § Lr
. OC&M 01 SDT § § = s|© %< g g|8| 28 3 ‘
Consulant Work Flelease #: 51 § Yiolzlzglaol®|ls|ld|lo ,5 FiolC -
AN SI£1812|5|%|oleld8lzlBlz|alb|zlE
Sampled By: Wil am 6&?&“\ slgl2iels gl&|Slx|y 5 g o g E w —BE
. =z w e £ ] T _ = < m o = 4 < e
SAMPLE 1.0. DATE | TIME [coup|GRas Hzo";:;ﬁ:xmﬂ omealmeseame| 2 | O | b |2 | E(S|E QY| Z|Q|2|F|4U|R|E|h b |
. " Bl 7] ] ]
O \wber = Sepercdor  lolel[on®] [X] X w3 N ALK x| ||
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Specify) REMARKg, (o Cintn WNTRE \91 500 MNethod B2eo
24 HR. ___* 72 Hr. __ " EXXON UST
48HMR. __ " 96Hr __* CONTRACT NO, 2# : )
Standard X i St S02317MO1  I'SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specily) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
Other O
QA/QC Level (;2 00 DNUD1233 %’kkg
Standard 3 CLP [1 Gther O Fax [ X FAX C-O-C W/REPORT | WORK ORDER #q[/ fDﬂiAB WORK RELEASE #: i
HWFH fr) Date Time Received By:
) §2/ ltHR | 120
CUSTODY Hel/ﬁuushe&a'/ Date Time Received By:
RECORD [
- Relinquished By: Date Time Received By Laboratory: C)[
CUID CAMDI O . | Way Bl #: \ %mcomer T fmo

oo TN BTIAC A PR iha oy e Ao s ity e e L T W LT Wk fe X




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 [NTERCHANGE DRIVE

HGUSTON, TEXAS 77054

IS

{713) 660-0901
Case Narrative for:
) EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
) 99100530

Report To: _ Project Name: D094-836
| Deita Environmental Consultants, Inc. Site: 7-3399,19432526
i Jim R. Brownell, R.G. Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road
| 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Pleasanton CA

H 94

. Rancho Cordova : PO Number: EWR#19940641
: California State: California
i 95670- State Cert. No.: 1903

‘Your sample 1D "GP-5-W" {SPL ID: 99160530-03) was analyzed for MTBE by SW846 method 8280B. The surrogate 1,2-Dichlorethane-d4
was outside the quality control limits, due to matrix interference.

Any data flags or quality control exceptions assoclated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to cantact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfiting all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in fuil, without the written approval of the laboratory, The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

U NOV 2 21999

[T

//,W///)f %/& | e

Wyai; atindra Date
Profect Manager




EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
B840 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTQN, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Certificate of Analysis Number:

Project Manager

Joel Grice

Ted Yen

Laboratory Director

Quality Assurance Officer

99100530
~ Report To: B Project Name: D0394-836
- ite: -3399,1943252

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Site: 7-3399,19432526

Jim R. Brownell, R.G. - - Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road

3164 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 200 Pleasanton

PO Number:
Rancho Cordova . .
. ) Stafe: California

California : I—

95670- l State Cert. No.: 1903

ph: {916) 638-2765 fax: (916) 638-8385 Date Reported:
; Client Sample ID | Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected Date Received [HOLD|
GP-1-W 99100530-01 Water 10/26/98 9:20:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
GP-4-W ©9100530-02 Water 10/26/99 8:55:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM M
GP-5-W 199100530-03 Water 10/26/99 8:45:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM 7
GP-8-W ;99100530-04 Water 10/26/99 8:35:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM j
GP-7-W 299100530-05 Water 10/26/99 8:25:00 AM 10/28/09 10:C0:00 AM M
GP-13-W ;99100530-06 Water 10/26/99 3:05:00 AM 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM ]
Trip Blank  10/13/99 99100530-07 Water 10/26/99 10/28/99 10:00:00 AM s
o 11/12/99
Wyatt, MNeaundra Date

99100530 Page 1
11/12/99 11:48:22 AM




S5

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTCN, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID &P-1-W : Collected: 10/26/99 9:20:00 SPL Sample ID:  99100530-01
Siter  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Methed Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS SWg021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 10/29/99 20:41 WR 85220
- Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 10/29/99 20:41 WR 85220
-Methyl tert-butyl ether A 1 1 10/29/99 20:41 WR 85220
Teluene 1.4 1 1 10/29/99 20:41 WR 85220
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 10/29/9% 20:41 WR 85220
o-Xylene ND 1 1 10/26/99 20:41 WR 85220
Xylenes,Total ND 1 1 10/28/99 20:41 WR 85220
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 94 72-137 1 10/29/99 20:41 WR 85220
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzeng 110 48-156 1 10/29/98 20:41 WR 85220
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 SWa2e0B Units: ug/
Methyil tert-butyl ether 32 5 1 11/02/99 23:19 *  JC 89530
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g2 80-120 1 11/02/99 23:19 JC 89530
Surr: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 100 86-115 1 11/02/99 23:19 JC 89530 |
Surr: Toluene-dg 100 88-110 1 11/02/99 23:19 JC 89530 |

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyta detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Caontamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100530 Page 2
41/12/99 11:43:26 AM




HOUSTON LABORATQORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 17054

{713} 560-0901

Client Sample ID GP-4-W

Collected: 10/26/3% §:55:00 SPL Sample ID:

99100530-02

Site: 7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS SW8021B Units: ug/t
Benzene ND 1 1 10/29/99 21:05 WR 85222
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 10/29/99 21:03 WR 85222
Methyl tert-buty ether 40 1 1 10/29/99 21:05 WR 85222
Toluene ND 1 1 10/29/99 21:05  WR 85222
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 10/29/99 21:.05  WR 85222
o-Xylene ND 1 1 10/29/99 21.05 WR 85222
Xylenes,Total ND 1 1 10/29/99 21.05 WR 85222
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 96 72137 1 10/29/99 21:.05 WR 85222
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrghenzene 100 48-158 1 10/29/99 21:05 WR 85222
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 SW8260B Units: ug/L
Methy! tert-butyl ether . $30 5 ’ 1 11/02/99 23:45 JC 89531
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 80-120 1 11/02/29 23:45 JC 89531
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 g6-115 1 11/02/99 23:45 JC 89531
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 88-110 1 11/02/99 23:45 JC 89531
: W—_’—u{_ o

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detacted at the Reporting Limit

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Sumrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL

0 - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100530 Page 3

1112/99 11:48:27 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HCUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID GP-5W .-

Collected: 10/26/99 8:45:00 SPL Sample ID: 99100530-03

_ Site: 7-3399,19432526
| Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit - Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
‘ PURGEABLE AROMATICS SWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 10/20/99 21:29 WR 85226
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 10/29/99 21:29 WR 85226
Meathy! tertsutyi ether 19008 - 250 250 11/01/99 12:36 WR 85252
Totuene 1 1 1 10/29/99 21:29 WR 85226
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 10/29/39 21:29 WR 85226
o-Xylene ND 1 1 40/29/99 21:29 WR 85226
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 10/29/99 21:29 WR 85226
Surr: 1,4-Diflugrobenzene 96 72137 250 11/01/99 12:36 WR 85252
Surr: 1,4-Difluorohenzene 110 72-137 1 10/29/99 21:29 WR 85226
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 140 48-156 250 11/01/99 12:36 WR 85252
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 48-156 1 10/29/99 21:29 WR 85226
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 SW8260B Units: ug/L
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether 14000 500 100 11/03/99 8:49 JC 89538
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 74 80-120 100 " * 11/03/99 8:49 JC 89538
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 86-115 100 11/03/99 8:49 JC 88538
Surr: Toluene-d8 110 88-110 100 11/03/93 8:49 JC 89538

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

ND/ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method 8lank
* . Bumrcgate Recavery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Vaiue between MDL and PGL

- Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99100530 Page 4
1112199 11:49:29 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) B80-0901

Client Sample ID GP-6-W Collected: 10/26/09 8:35:00 SPL Sample ID:  99100530-04

Site:  7-3399,19432526

Analyses/Method - Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed  Analyst Séq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS SWs021B - Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 11/01/99 10:58 WR 85251
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 11/01/99 10:58 WR 85251
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 1 1 11/01/99 10;5% WR 85251
Toluene 5.5 1 1 11/01/98 10:53 WR 85251
m,p-Xylene 2.3 4 1 11/01/99 10:58 WR 85251
o-Xylene 14 1 1 11/01/99 10:59 WR 85251
Xylenes, Total 3.7 1 1 11/01/99 10:59 WR 85251
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 97 72137 1 11/01/99 10:58 WR 85251
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 48-156 1 11/31/99 10:58 WR 85251
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SwWaz2e60B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6 5 1 11/03799 0:40 JC 89532
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 96 80-120 1 11/03/99 0:40 JC 89532
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 98 86-115 1 11/03/99 0:40 JC 89532
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 88-110 1 11/03/99 0:40 JC 89532

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected a_t the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank O - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Bilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 99100530 Page 5

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/12/89 11:48:29 AM




. . HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® (713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID GP-7-W Collected: 10/26/99 8:25:00 SPL Sample ID:  99100530-05

Site:  7-3399,19432526

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS - SWg021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 ) 1 10/29/99 22:18 WR 85223
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 - 10/29/99 22:18 WR 85223
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1 1 10/25/99 22:18 WR 85223
Toluene ND 1 1 10/29/99 22:18 WR 85223
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 10/29/99 22:18 WR 85223
o-Xylene ND 1 1 10/28/99 22:18 WR 85223
Xylenes,Total ND 1 1 10/29/99 22:18 WR 85223
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzena 94 72-137 1 10/29/99 22:18 WR 85223
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 110 48-156 1 10/29/99 22:18 WR 85223

==

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qua;lifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL}
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits 99100530 Page 6

11/12/99 11:48:3¢ AM

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL




. . HOUSTON LABORATORY
z 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
- /’ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0801

Client Sample ID GP-13-W Collected: 10/26/99 9;05:00 SPL Sample ID:  93100530-06

Site:  7-3399,19432526

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst = Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS SwWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ) ND 1 1 10/29/99 22:42 WR 85224
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 10/20/99 22:42 WR 85224
Methyl tert-butyt ether 37 1 1 10/29/99 22:42 WR 85224
Toluene 1.3 1 1 10/25/99 22:42 WR 85224
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 10/29/99 22:42 WR 85224
o-Xylene ND 1 1 10/29/99 22:42 WR 85224
Xylenes, Total ND 1 b 10/29/99 22:42 WR 85224
Surr: 1,4-Difluercbenzene a4 72-137 1 10/29/98 22:42 WR 85224
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 48-156 1 10/28/99 22:42 WR 85224
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B SWaz2608 Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 11/03/99 1:07 JC 89533
Surr: 4,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82 80-120 1 11/33/99 1:07 JC 89533
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 86-115 1 11/03/99 1:.07 JC 89533
Surr; Toluene-d8 100 88-110 1 11/03/99 1:07 Jc 89533

e
Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 89100530 Page 7

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/12/99 11:48:31 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

. ' 8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

B Client Sample ID Trip Blank 10/ 3/99 Collected: 10/26/99 . SPL Sample ID:  99100530-07
Site: 7-3399,19432526 )
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS sSwWs021B Units: ug/L

Benzene ND 1 1 10/29/99 19:04 WR 85217
Ethylbenzene - ~ ND 1 1 10/29/99 19:04 WR B5217
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1 1 10/29/99 19:04 WR 85217
Toluene ND 1 1 10/29/29 19:04 WR B5217
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 10/29/99 19:04 WR 85217
o-Xylene ND 1 1 10/29/99 19:04 WR 85217
Xylenes,Total ND 1 1 10/_29!99 19:04 WR 85217
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 94 72137 1 10/29/99 12:04 WR BE217
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 48-156 1 _ 10/29/39 19:04 WR 85217

Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits 99100530 Page 8

11/12/99 11:48:32 AM

J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL




Quality Control Documentation




Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

D094-836
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99100530
Method: S5W8021B Lab Batch ID: R4081
Meathod Blank Samples in Analytica! Batch:
RuniD: HP_N_991029A-85213 Units: ug/l Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 10/29/198% 17:02 Analyst. WR 99100530-01A GP-1-W
99100530-02A GP4-W
99100530-03A GP-5-W
99100530-04A P-6-wW
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 0-0 G
99100530-05A GP-7-W
Benzene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 10 99100530-06A GP-13-W
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 99100530-07A Trip Blank  10/13/29
Toluene ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
a-Xylene ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
Surr:_1,4-Diflucrobenzene 95.8| 72137
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 101.6 48-156!

Laboratory Gontrol Sample {(LCS)

RuniD: HP_N_991020A-85212 Unrits: ug/L
Analysis Date: 10/29/1999 16:38 Analyst.  WR
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit -
Benzene 50 53 106 61, 119
Ethylbenzene 50 53 1086 70 118
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 49 97 72 128
Toluene 50 54 108 65 125
m,p-Xylene 100 110 107 72! 146
o-Xylene 50: 53 106 72 117,
Xylenes, Total 150, 163 109 72 116i
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Dupiicate (MSD})

Sample Spiked: 9910647-04A

RuniD: HP_N_991029A-85215 Units: ug/L

Analysis Date: 10/29/1999 17:27 Analyst.  WR

Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD \ MSD Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery Lirnit | Limit | Limit
Added Added ‘
Benzene ND| 20 21 106 20! 21 103, 315 21 32| 1564
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _ Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits .
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surragate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

99100530 Page 9
11/12/99 11:48:37 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 tNTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0501
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A. ,
D0g4-836
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics ] WorkOrder: 99100530
Method: SW8021B Lab Batch ID: R4081
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Buplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 9910647-04A

RuniD: HP_N_991028A-85215 Units: ugiL

Analysis Date: 10/29/1999 17:27 Analyst: WR

Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD ! MSD Result | MSD % | RPO ! RPD I Low | High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike ! Recovery | Limit ¢ Lienit | Limnit
Added Added ! '
Ethylbenzene NDD 20 22 108 20/ 21 103i 4.20( 19| 52/ 142
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND: 20| T2 107 201 21 105 1.86 20 39 150
Toluene ND 20 22 108 20 21 104| 3.62] 20| 38 159
m,p-Xylene : ND 40 43 108 4( 42 104| 3.44 17 53 144
o-Xylene NO 20 22; 108 20 21 105 2.88 18 531 143
Xylenes, Total ND &0 65i 108 &0 83 105 3.12 17 53] 143
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit * _ Recovery Outside Advisable.QC Limits

B- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

09100530 Page 10
11/12/69 11:48:38 AM




HOUSTON LABQRATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(743) 660-0801
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A. .
D094-836
Analysis: Volatile Organics WorkOrder: 99100530
Method: SW82608 - Lab Batch ID; R4263
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: N_9611028-89529 Units:  ugil Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 11/02/1999 22:51 Anzlyst: JC §9100530-018 GP-1-W
99100530-02B GP-4-W
99100530-03B GP-5-W
¢ 9 530-04B8 GP-6-W
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 93138530 068 GPA3-W
Methyl tert-butyl ether NDi 50 . o
__Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 92.0 80-120
Sumr 4-Bromefluorobenzene 100.0 B86-115
Surr: Toluene-dé 102.0 38-110
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) -
RuniD: MN_991102B-8%528 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 11/02/1999 22:24 Analyst:  JC
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 48 96: a1 145
Benzene 50 48 95, 76 127
Chlorobenzens 50 50 100 75 130!
Toluene 50 50 100: 76 125 -
Trichloroethena 50 51 102, 71 120
Matrix Spike (MS) ! Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 99100535-01
RunID: N_991102B-80536 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 117031999 7:17 Analyst:  JC
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % RPD | RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery | Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added . |
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50l 47! 94 50.; 44 a8 7 14| 61 145
Benzene ND 50 50 100 50 48 96 4 11 78 127
Chlorobenzene ND 50 48 96 50 44 88 9 13| 75 130
Toluene ND 50 50 a4 50 47 88 7 13| 76| 125
Trichloroethene ND 50 52 104 50 49] a8 6 14 71 120

* - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

99100530 Page 11
14/12/99 11:48:33 AM
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And
Sample Receipt Checklist
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 99100530 Received by: Stelly, D'Anna
Date and Time Received: 10/28/99 16:00:00 AM B Carriar name: FedEx
Temperature: 2
Shipping container/cacler in good condition? Yes W) No L Not Present [
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes ] No Not Present i/
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes L] Nol . Mot Present ]

{ Chain of custody present? Yes W Nol_

1 Chain of custedy signed when relinquished and received? Yes W) No L

| Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ] No i
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes v No [
Sample containers intact? Yes Wi No _.
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes Noi
All samples received within holding time? Yes W No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes W No©
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes V] No NotPresent [ ]

% Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? - Yes No L




HOUSTON LABORATORY
§880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

99110237 . | -
T

| Report To: | Project Name: D094-836

! Detta Environmental Consuitants, Inc. : Site: 7-3399,19432526

1‘ Jim R. Browneil, R.G. Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road

i 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Pleasanton CA

7 Rancho Cordova PO Number:

i California State: Galifornia

! 95670- State Cert. No.: 1903

 ph: (916) 638-2785 fax: (916) 638-8385 Date Reported:  11/17/99

_-—

Received a one liter amber container preserved with Hydrochloric Acid and a one liter amber container unpreserved for Semi-Volatile
analysis by method 8270.

The unpreserved sample was preserved with Sulfuric Acid in the Laboratory and analyzed for Semi-Volatiles by SW846 method 8270,

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s} or the quality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any guestions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you, We anticipate working with you in fulfilling ali your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be repreduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

11/19/9%

Date

Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
a8e0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

_ 99110237
Report To: 7 Project Name: D094-836
© Site: 7-3399,19432528
Delta Envircnmental Consultants, Inc. Site:
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. Site Address: 2991 Hopyard Road
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Pleasanton CA
PO Number:
Rancho Cordova . :
. . State: California
‘ California LT LU
95670- State Cert. No.: 1903 ‘
|
| ph: {916) 638-2765 fax: (916) 638-8385 Date Reported: |
|
\ Client Sample ID | Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected ' Date Received |  cOoCiD  |HOLD{
Qil-Water Separator 99110237-01  Water 11/5/99 11:00:00 AM | 11/9/99 10:00:00 AM ]
|0il-Water Separator 99110237-01 Water 11/5/99 11.00:00 AM ; 11/9/99 10:00:00 AM
‘__}:?’9’" J(’{;’d e, Lt
/- o “ 11/17/99
Wyatt, Neaundra Date
Project Manager
Joel Grice .

Laboratory Director

= Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

$9110237 Page 1
11717198 4:53:28 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-090%

Client Sample ID Oil-Water Separator Collected: 11/5/99 11:00:00 SPL Sample ID:  99110237-01

Site:  7-3399,19432526

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHQD 8270C Swaz70C Units: ug/L
1,2 4-Trichlorcbenzene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 N 1 11/16/89 13:06 P_C 103204
1.2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P C 103204
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:08 PC 103204
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 PC 103204
2,4,5-Trichlorophienol ND 10 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 PC 103204
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 5 1 11/15/98 13:06 P_C 103204
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 5 1 11/15/9% 13:06 P C 103204
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 25 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 5 1 11/15/99 1306 P_C 103204
2,6-Dinitrotoluene - ND 5 1 11/15/99 13.06 PC 103204
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
2-Chioraphenol ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P.C 103204
2-Methylnaphthalene 16 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
2-Methylphenoi ND 5 1 11/15/9913:06  P_C 103204
2-Nitroaniline ND 25 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
2-Nitrophenol ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
3 & 4-Methylphenal ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
5.3'-Dichl0robenzidine ND 10 1 11/15/49 13:06 P_C 103204
3-Nitroaniline ND 25 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
4.,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 25 1 11/15/69 13:06 P_C 103204
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P C 103204
4-Chlaro-3-methylphenal ND 5 3 11/15/98 13:06 p_C 103204
4-Chioroaniline ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:08 P_C 103204
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 5 1 11/15/99 13.06 PC 103204
4-Nitroaniline ND 25 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Z-Nitrophenol ND 25 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Acenaphthene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P C 103204
Acenaphthylene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 RC 103204
Aniline ND 5 1 11115/9913:06 P_C 103204
Anthracene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Benz(a)anthracene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06  P_C 103204
Benzo{a)pyrene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:08 pC 103204
Benzo(kjfluoranthene ND 5 1 11/15/92 13:08 P C 103204
Benzoic acid ND 25 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Banzyl alcohal ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P C 103204
Wyatt, Neaundra
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Nat Detected at the Reporting Limit »MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank O - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits 99110237 Page 2

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 11/17/99 4:53:29 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID Qil-Water Separator

Collected: 11/5/99 11:00.00 SPL Sample ID:  99110237-01

Site:  7-3399,19432526
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Bis(2-chioroethyl)ether ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 PC 103204
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl}ether ND 5 1 11/15/98 13:06 P C 103204
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 33 5 1 11/45/99 13:06 P C 103204
Butyt benzyl phthalate ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 PC 103204
Carbazole ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P C 103204
Chrysene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13.06 P C 103204
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 5 1 11/15/99 13.06 P_C 143204
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 5 1 14/15/99 13:06 P C 103204
Dibenzofuran ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Diethyt phthalate ND 5 1 11/19/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Dimethyl phthalate ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
. Fluoranthene ND 5 1 11/15/99 1306 P_C 103204
Fluorene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Hexachlorobenzene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P C 103204
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5 1 11/45/99 13:06 PC 103204
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Hexachloroethane ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 PC 103204
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:08 P_C 103204
Isophorone ND 5 1 11/15/99 13.06 P C 103204
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 5 1 11/15/99 13.06 P_C 103204
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Naphthalene 8 5 1 11/15/@913:06 P_C 103204
Nitrobenzene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Pentachlorophenol ND 25 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Phenanthrene 12 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 P C 103204
Phenol ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 PC 103204
Pyrene ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 PC 103204
Pyriding ND 5 1 11/15/99 13:06 PpC 103204
Suir: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 110 10-123 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Surr: 2-Flucrobiphenyl o8 43-116 1 11/15/99 13.06 P_C 103204
Surr; 2-Flucrophenol 48 21-110 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 90 35-114 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Surr: Phenoi-d5 28 10-110 1 11/15/99 13:06 p_C 103204
Surr: Terphenyl-d14 72 33141 1 11/15/99 13:06 P_C 103204
Run ID/Seq #: H_9931115A-103204
[Prep Method Prep Dale Prep Initials

iSW3510B

111/12/1999 19:18

KL f

e

Wyatt, Neaundra
Projact Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Valve betwaen MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Lirnit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable dug to Difution

99110237 Page 3
11117495 4:53:30 FM




Quality Control Documentation




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE ORIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D094-836
Analysis: Semivolatile Organics WorkOrder: 99110237
- Method: SWB270C Lab Batch ID: 1650
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD:.- H_991115A-103198 Units: uglt Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 11/15/1999 8:12 Analyst: P_C 99110237-01A i Qil-Water Separator
Preparation Date:  11/12/199% 19:18 Prep By: KL Method SW35108
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0:
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 5.0i
1.3-Dichlorcbenzene ND i
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND ]
2,4,5-Trichlorophenal ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenal ND
i 2,4-Dichlorophenol ND
2.4-Dimethylphenal N2
2 4-Dinitrophenct ND
2,4-Dinitrotaluene : ND
2.6-Dinitrotoluene : ND
2-Chlgronaphthalene ND
2-Chlorophenol : ND
2-Methylnaphthalene ND
2-Methylphenol ND
2-Nitrganiiine ND|
2-Nitrsphenol ND|
3 & 4-Methylphencl ND:
) 3,3 -Dichlorabenziding NDi
3-Nitrganiline ND!
|4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND:
|4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND|
{4-Chlaro-3-methylphenol ND|
:4-Chloroaniling ND
‘4-Chlorophenyl phanyl ether ND
:4-Mitrganiling ND
i4-Nitrophenol ND
iAcenaphthene ND
Acenaphthylens ND
Anthracene ND
Benz(g)anthracene ND
Benzo{alpyrene ND K
Benzo{b¥luaranthene ND 5.0:
Benzo{g.h.i)perylene ND 5.0i
iBenzo(k)flucranthene ND 5.0
Bis{2-chicraethaxyjmethane ND 5.0
Bis(2-chioroethyliether NE 5.0
Bis(2-chioroisopropyljether ND 5.0
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5.0
Butyl benzyl phthalate i ND 5.0
Carbazole ND 5.0
|Chrysene ND 5.0
Di-n-butyl phihaiate . ND 5.0
{Di-n-octyt phthalate ND 6.0
Q@gnz(a.h)anﬂwracene ND 50
Dibenzofuran NDi 5.0
Diethy| phthalate ND 50
Dimethyi phthalate ND 5.0 '
Fluoranthene ND 5.0
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit - * . Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits )

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
99110237 Page 4

11/17/99 4:53:33 PM




Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.5.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{712} 680-0901

D094-336
Analysis: Semivolatile Organics WorkOrder: 99110237
Method: SWB270C Lab Batch 1D: 1650 -
Method Blank
RuniD: H_991115A-103198 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 11115/199% 9:12 Analyst P_C
Preparation Date:  11/12/1999 19:18 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Fluorena ND: 5.0
IHexachlarobenzene ND 5.0
Hexachlerobutadiene ND 5.0
Haxachiorocyclopentadiene ND 5.0
Hexachicroethane ND 5.0
Indeng(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 5.0
lspphorone ND 5.0
N-Nitrosodi-n-prapylamine ND 5.0
N-Nitrosadiphenylamine ND 5.0
Naphthalene ND 5.0!
|Nitrobenzene ND 5.0
Pentachlorophenol ND 25
Phenanthrene ND 5.0
Phenol ND 5.0
Pyrena ND 5.0
¢ Sum: 2,4,6-Tribromophengt 38.0 10-123
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 36.0 43-116
Surr: 2-Fluorophenal 50.7 21-110
Sur: Nitrobenzene-d5 820 35-114
Surr: Phenol-d5 32.0: 10-110
Surr; Terphenyl-d14 106.0- 33141 -
Labaratory Control Sample/Labaratory Control Sample Duplicate (LGS/LCSD)
RuntD: H_081115A-103199 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 11/15/1999 9:46 Analystt P_C
Preparation Date:  11/12/1989 19:18 PrepBy: KL WMethod SW35108
Analyte LICS | LCS LCS LCSD LCSD | LcsD RPD | RPD |Lower Upper
Spike | Result | Percent Spike Result | Percent Lirnit | Limit | Limit
Added Recovery Added | Recovery I
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 39 78 50 38, 786i 0.0 28 3a 110
1,4-Dichlorabenzene 50 34 68 50 34 88| 0.0 28 38 110
12,4-Dinitrotoluene 50 42 84 50 45, o0! o1 50 50, 150
i2-Chlorophenol 75 52; 69 75 53| 71 0.0 401 270 123
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 75 58 77 75 81, 81 0.1 42 231 110
4-Nitrophenol 75 27 36 75 28] a7 pol 50 25 150
Acenaphthene 50 43 86 50 43 26 0.0 kY| 46, 125
N-Nitrogodi-n-propylamine 50 41 82 50 39 73 0.0 a8 41 116
Pentachlorophenol 75 64 85 75 65 87 0.0 50 9 125
Phenaol 75 24 32 75 25 33 0.0 42 12| 110
Pyrene 50 52 104 50 51 102 0.0 k]| 26 127
Qualifiers: ND/ - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit * . Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

99110237 Page 5
11/17/39 4:53:33 PM




Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist




EXXON COMPANY, USA. /03] | cuan o cusroov accomo wo rago_\_r_|
' ANALYSIS REQUEST: ' ' OTHER
Exxon Engineer: Dr-sf Ard Rcub& Fhone: (_"—\363 a"—lb BM (CHECK APPROPRIATE BoxD) = .
Consultant Co. Name: Dc.n-m 2ot o Eontact: 10N PBrovsrel | a 2 o z
Address: _ Phone: Qq UC’) 658' a—}bs- 1O é . ; E §
UM Bl Camp Drive B2 o (AU 628~ BIRS g o|a o c181a 3
o w| 0 Slojw)si-
Ru“dbevom;Ck o °| 5 =\ 5 B
RAS #: _ ¥~ 52K Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): 8|2 il8 o|o|S|3|<]s z
[":] o = =
AFE # (Terminal Only): ' Consultant Project #: Doq‘“l "8?)(’-7 i T © g3 & o ¢ " 3
Location: w((ﬁmz n\ruﬂ (State)Q‘.P & 219 olg|a 0lCigl = &
WEE OC&M O soT Zi0 z 5| Jg_( S18l&| 2|8
Consultant Work Release #: 11915237 (& 5|k o Zl0|lz|810= lo|olk|2|o g
o - | = o 0| -
Sampled By: AY \l\] Wi S DL\-\\ ; E E % g la|% |y 5|8 E é E w
J | =z g1 E|aolf|la|3|2|alal|E <
SAMPLE LD. DATE | TIME [COWP|GRAB EH:OM;;TXAIH ovenlmesere| S | 3 | 5|2 |E| 3|2 2|Flz||81¥lu|B]&|F
Gl ~Wakee St\‘am\-or wsioe| | XX \)‘“@V Z X Col
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. ___* 72Hn __° EXXON UST
A8MR. __* 96Hr__* | CONTRACT NO. 914 37C% YUY T2 )
standard X _ '?gf:;igg s”;:g;b S02317M01 SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
Other , o
QA/QC Level 200 /L/ ‘D
Standard ¥, CLP O Other [0 Fax O W FAX C-0.C W/REPORT | WORK ORDER #: 6/(.7]//0(251::\3 WORK RELEASE #:
y Sampyr: ) # Date Time Received By.
: | / &/ 7 &Y 9 | o%eo
GUSTODY H7(inquish§d.ﬂy.’ Date Time Received By:
" RECORD |/ | L
' Relinquished By: Date Time RecewiB\\La oratory \\\Q.\ Na'aTa)
| way Bill \\ N %‘\ Cooler Temp: :

e [-’ f;\ r-(\r\ anTre .o 0NN ACh T 0

SHIP SAMPI FS BACK TO: &P INCORPORATEDN ARRRA Intarcrharmmae Neva Heceedes TV 79752 Dk (742 28N AN




g : HOUSTOMN LABORATORY
9380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® (713) 660-0901

Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 991 17023? } Received by: " Stelly, D'Anna
Date and Time Received:  11/9/99 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 4 )
Shipping conlainer/coaler in good condition? Yes iVl No f_ Mot Present i
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? - Yes [ Noi_ Not Present /i
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ves [ | Nol . Not Present /]
Chain of custady present? Yes W No [
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and recaived? Yes Wi No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? © Yes M No

| Samples in proper container/battle? Yes V| No .

: Sample containers intact? Yes No _
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W Noi
All samples received within hatding time? Yes Nal_
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V) No
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ ] Nol Not Present vl
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?‘ Yes No




ENCLOSURE F

Proposed Well Construction Diagrams




Street Address Praject ID
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No. 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev, Well / Boring ID
Pleasanton, California PMW
D e Ita Delta Project # , Casing Elev. Total Depth
Environmental
Consultants, Inc. D094-836 16'

traftic rated locking well
Depth, well box cap
feet
|8 /- o w54~ cEMENT
77 s
7 .
7 v
77 s
v s
|- A .
7 7 7
- - oy 7 44— neat cerment
grout
S bentonite seal
- == [— Lanestar Na. 3
sand
Q.o 10 4-mch diam.
SCH 4) PVC
N 0.020 slotted
g - — - = screen
~/
&
& s
3 o ] fush threaded
QO bettem cap

e
N
S
&
S
S
5
&
K
&
S
g
&
q

Dates and Times

Logger
Delta Environmental

Sampling Method & Dh
2-inch ID split-spoon

Permitting Agency
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency

Start

Drilling Company & Driller
Waoodward Drilling, Inc.,

Bore Hole Diameter
10.25-inches

Permit #

Total Depth

Drillers C-57#
710079

Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
4-inch, SCH 40 PYC 0.020

Completion or backfill

Drilling Equipment and method
Mobile B-61, hollow stem augers

Pﬂl of 1

PROFOSED 94-836A.GPJ 1115599




